THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH

BY-LAW #2000-06

A BY-LAW TO REGULATE MOTORIZED SNOW VEHICLES WITHIN THE TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 7, Subsection (2) of The Motorized Snow Vehicles Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, the council of a local municipality may pass by-laws regulating, governing or prohibiting the operation of motorized snow vehicles within the municipality including any highways therein or any part or parts thereof;

AND WHEREAS in the interest of public safety the council of the Town of Wasaga Beach wishes to restrict the use of motorized snow vehicles on certain highways within The Town of Wasaga Beach;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1.0 **DEFINITION**:

- 1.1 "highway" includes a common and public highway, street, avenue, parkway, driveway, square, place, bridge, viaduct or trestle, designed and intended for, or used by, the general public for the passage of vehicles;
- 1.2 **"motorized snow vehicle"** means a self-propelled vehicle designed to be driven primarily on snow;
- 1.3 **"regulations"** means the regulations made under the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act;

2.0 PROHIBITIONS:

2.1 Except as provided by Section 3 of this By-Law, No person shall operate a motorized snow vehicle on any highway or part of a highway set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto.

3.0 EXEMPTIONS:

- 3.1 The operator of a motorized snow vehicle may enter or cross the highways set out in Schedule "A" attached hereto so long as the operator does so in a manner prescribed in the regulations made under the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act.
- 3.2 When such motorized snow vehicle is being driven in a parade or contest that is held under the authority of the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Wasaga Beach.
- 3.3 No person shall operate a motorized snow vehicle on any highway or part of any highway designated on Schedule "A" except as a means of direct access between the nearest highway not listed on Schedule "A", attached hereto, and the operators normal place of residence or destination.

PAGE #2

4.0 PENALTY:

4.1 Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of this by-law is guilty of an offence and upon conviction is liable to a fine of not more than \$5,000.00 as provided for in the Provincial Offences Act R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P33, as amended.

5.0 REPEAL OF A BY-LAW:

5.1 By-Law 75-3, passed on the 14th day of January, 1975, be and is hereby repealed.

6.0 EFFECTIVE DATE:

6.1 This By-Law shall come into force and take effect from the date of its final passing hereof.

Read a first and second time this

the 25th day of January 2000.

MAYOR

MAYŎR

CLERK-TREÄSURER/ADMIN TRATOR

Read a third and finally passed this the

25th day of January 2000.

CLERK-TREASURER/ADMINISTRATOR

Page #3

SCHEDULE "A"

Town of Wasaga Beach

By-Law #2000-06

THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWN OF WASAGA BEACH BY-

LAW#2005-

A BY-LAW TO AMEND SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW #2000-06 BEING A BY-LAW TO REGULATE MOTORIZED SNOW VEIDCLES WITIDN THE TOWN OF WASAGABEACH

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 7, Subsection (2) of The Motorized Snow Vehicles Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended, the Council of a local Municipality may pass By-Laws regulating, governing or prohibiting the operation of motorized snow vehicles within the Municipality, including any highways therein or any part or parts thereof;

AND WHEREAS in the interest of public safety the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Wasaga Beach passed By-Law #2000-06 to restrict the use of motorized snow vehicles on certain highways within the Town of Wasaga Beach.

AND WHEREAS this Council now deems it necessary to amend Schedule "A" of By-Law #2000-06 to allow motorized snow vehicles access to more local businesses as well access to the trunk trail systems.

NOW THEREFORE this Council of the Corporation of the Town of Wasaga Beach hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. **THAT** Schedule "A" of By-Law #2000-06 is hereby amended by deleting Items 1. and 3.;
- THAT all other provisions of By-Law #2000-06 shall remain in force and effect;
- 3. **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and effect upon third and final reading thereof.

Read a third time and finally passed this **22nd** day of November, 2005